



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 413/2025, I.A. 15460/2025**

SH. P.C. AGRAWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Suman Chaudhary, Adv.

versus

SH. SURENDER JAVA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishi Sood, Mr. Gurjot Singh, Adv. for D-1.

Ms. Puja S. Kalra, SC with Mr. Virendra Singh, Adv. for D-4/MCD

Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms. Aishwarya Bhatia, Ms. Anamika Tyagi, Adv.

9560536975 shashipratapadv@gmail.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 15460/2025 (u/S. 80(2) r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff for exemption of giving notice to defendant no.4)

Heard. In view of the contents mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and plaintiff is granted exemption of giving notice to defendant no.4.

I.A. stands disposed off.

CS(OS) 413/2025

Defendant no.3 stands served by way of speed post. Defendant no.2 is unserved with report 'left without address'.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to file fresh address of defendant no.2. Defendant no.2 be served afresh on filing of PF within seven days, by all permissible modes including electronic mode and dasti.



It is seen that Written Statement of defendant no.4 is on record. Let Written Statement if any be filed within prescribed limitation period by all the other served defendants with advance copy to the plaintiff. Thereafter, Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any be filed by the plaintiff within prescribed limitation period with advance copy to the opposite party.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 06.02.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 15, 2025/sm