



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 413/2025, I.A. 15459/2025, I.A. 26485/2025, I.A. 29946/2025 & I.A. 33071/2025

SH. P.C. AGRAWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

SH. SURENDER JAVA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rishi Sood and Mr. Gurjot Singh,
Advs. for D-1 and D-3.
Ms. Puja S. Kalra, Adv. for D-4.
Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms.
Anamika Tyagi and Ms. Laqshyaa
Saluja, Advs. for D-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

1. Mr. Rishi Sood, learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 3 submits that the present matter has been rendered infructuous.
2. Elaborating on his submission, he contends that the present suit was filed by the plaintiff seeking partition predicated on the assertion that the plaintiff has purchased part of the suit property from defendant no.3.
3. He submits that during pendency of the present suit, plaintiff has sold back her share in the suit property to the defendant no.3.
4. There is no appearance on behalf of plaintiff when the matter is called out.



5. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
6. Re-notify on 23.09.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 29, 2026
N.S. ASWAL